and such other rights, if any, as may be expressly conferred upon them elsewhere in 

this Memorandum of Incorporation or in the Authorising Resolution; 

"Prime Rate" means the publicly quoted basic rate of interest levied by Nedbank 

Limited from time to time on overdraft, calculated on a 365 (three hundred and sixty 

five) day year, irrespective of whether the applicable year is a leap year, and proved, 

prima facie, in the event of a dispute and in the absence of manifest error, by a 

certificate under the hand of any director or manager of Nedbank Limited, whose